
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
97 
15 
23 
25 

111 
33 
04 
41 
28 
93 
49 

129 
09 

197 
02 
10 

5 

Class 
SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
1 

14 
15 

DNS 

Name 
Franklin Futrelle 
Denny Stripling 
Charles Russell Turner 
Richard Baldwin 
Allen Massey 
Rob Clifton 
Steve Clifton 
Matthew Horst 
Kurt Breitinger 
Richard Anderson 
Evan Spoerl 
Richard Harris 
Richard Little 
Jeff Futrelle 
Robeson Clay Russell 
Thomas Weir 

Mark Goodman 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
12 
8 

Region 
Bucc 
Tex 
WDC 
Delt 
NCR 
Atl 
Atl 
Atl 
Bucc 
Atl 
WDC 
CFR 
Atl 
Bucc 
CCR 
SCR 

Ore 

Member_ID 
303588 

219463 

506430 

251423 

448541 

553373 

553374 

511090 

251131 

282980 

113192_5 

479863 

207134 

194922 

437552 

371907 

111579 

Best Tm 
1:39.576 

1:39.438 

1:39.299 

1:41.945 

1:42.432 

1:41.282 

1:42.884 

1:41.435 

1:43.346 

1:44.066 

1:45.576 

1:46.304 

1:48.232 

1:48.443 

1:40.718 

1:41.843 

Make/Model 
Spec RacerFord Spec Racer Blue 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 (Bud) 

SCCA Enterprises SRF2 

SCCA SRF 3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA SRF3 

Spec Racer Ford Gen3 SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford Gen 3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

Ford Spec racer ford 

SCCA Enterprises Specracer gen2 

SCCA Enterprises SRF 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Comprent MotorSports      MecoAugusta.com 
Lightspeed Motorsports 
PCS 
Comprent Motorsports/RAD Marketing/Zorro Racing 
Karl Burke Racing 
Clifton Construction 
Clifton Construction 
JAM2 Racing / Comprent 
Wayward Son Motorsports 

Dog Gone Racing 

SVN / Angry Llama / Comprent Motorsports 
Southeast Spec Racer 

racingfiresystems.com 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:39.299) for SRF3 by Charles Russell Turner. 
Total Race Time: 24:54.943 
Car 33-Loss of 1 position in class per GCR 6.11.1 D, A 
Car 02‐ Moved to last in class/no points ‐GCR 9.1.8.E.1.Q – Transmission Testing 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:31:11 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.176 

Avg. Speed 

65.857 

Best Lap Tm 

1:39.299 

Best Speed 

82.623 

Best Lap by 

23 - Charles Russell Turner 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 1: SRF SRF3 

Group 1 Sat Race 1 

Race (25:00 or 15 Laps) started at 11:52:49 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 13:00 

Official Majors

Page 1/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
97 
23 
25 
33 
41 

111 
04 
5 

93 
49 

129 
28 

197 
15 
02 
09 

10 

Class 
SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
1 

13 
14 
15 

DNS 

Name 
Franklin Futrelle 
Charles Russell Turner 
Richard Baldwin 
Rob Clifton 
Matthew Horst 
Allen Massey 
Steve Clifton 
Mark Goodman 
Richard Anderson 
Evan Spoerl 
Richard Harris 
Kurt Breitinger 
Jeff Futrelle 
Denny Stripling 
Tray Ayers 
Richard Little 

Thomas Weir 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
17 
20 
14 

Region 
Bucc 
WDC 
Delt 
Atl 
Atl 
NCR 
Atl 
Ore 
Atl 
WDC 
CFR 
Bucc 
Bucc 
Tex 
CCR 
Atl 

SCR 

Member_ID 
303588 

506430 

251423 

553373 

511090 

448541 

553374 

111579 

282980 

113192_5 

479863 

251131 

194922 

219463 

256983 

207134 

371907 

Best Tm 
1:38.062 

1:38.393 

1:39.041 

1:39.656 

1:39.973 

1:40.830 

1:41.155 

1:42.786 

1:42.730 

1:42.507 

1:42.524 

1:42.657 

1:45.731 

1:38.477 

1:39.791 

1:46.113 

Make/Model 
Spec RacerFord Spec Racer Blue 

SCCA Enterprises SRF2 

SCCA SRF 3 

SCCA SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

Spec Racer Ford Gen3 SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford Gen 3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises Specracer gen2 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 (Bud) 

SCCA Enterprises SRF 

Ford Spec racer ford 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Comprent MotorSports      MecoAugusta.com 
PCS 
Comprent Motorsports/RAD Marketing/Zorro Racing 
Clifton Construction 
JAM2 Racing / Comprent 
Karl Burke Racing 
Clifton Construction 
racingfiresystems.com 

Dog Gone Racing 

Wayward Son Motorsports 

Lightspeed Motorsports 
SVN / Angry Llama / Comprent Motorsports 

Southeast Spec Racer 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:45.731) for SRF by Jeff Futrelle. 
New Track Record (1:38.062) for SRF3 by Franklin Futrelle. 
Total Time: 33:02.940 
Car 02 - Moved to last in class/no points - GCR 9.1.8.E.1.Q - Transmission Testing 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:40:05 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

14.809 

Avg. Speed 

82.750 

Best Lap Tm 

1:38.062 

Best Speed 

83.665 

Best Lap by 

97 - Franklin Futrelle 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 1: SRF SRF3 

Group 1 Sun Race 2 

Race (40:00 or 20 Laps) started at 9:55:54 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/30/2021 09:45 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

DNF 

No. 
172 
66 
21 
96 
30 

130 
80 
77 
67 
12 
51 
92 

181 
2 

59 

Class 
SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SMSET 

SMSE 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
1 

DNF 

Name 
Connor Zilisch 
Charles Mactutus 
Eric Gerchak 
Nash Lawson 
Matt Fielding-Russell 
Antonio Abrom 
James Brown 
Kevin Beaver 
Christian Blevins 
Frederick Baker 
Robert Roland 
Matthew Payne 
Joseph Tobin 
Mark Tcherkezian 
Maxton Sigler 

Laps 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
6 

Region 

SCR 
NCR 
CCR 
NCR 
Atl 
SCR 
Atl 
Atl 
CCR 
CCR 
TEN 
Bucc 

CCR 

Member_ID 
492486 

545121 

548161 

411446 

495502 

649221 

235199 

449163 

513416 

512074 

138736 

510840 

381632 

250 

462800 

Best Tm 
1:48.626 

1:48.861 

1:50.006 

1:50.041 

1:50.298 

1:50.371 

1:51.968 

1:50.819 

1:51.688 

1:51.077 

1:52.058 

1:52.369 

1:51.125 

2:01.230 

1:55.002 

Make/Model 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda mx5 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Panic Motorsports, G-Loc Brakes, Hoosier Tires 
Panic Motorsports G-loc brakes Hoosier Tires 
QHS Roofing 
Broken Mirror Motorsports & Rossini Engines 
Panic Motorsports 
Panic Motorsports 
SouthCoastMotorsports 
Principle Logic IT Security Consulting, OPM 
C-Arm Solutions/OPM Autosports 
Judge Frankâ€™s 
Downtown Tire Pros 
Built Music / Panic Motorsports 
GLOC Brakes/MonroneyLabels.com / Ace Hardware HHI / Rossini Racing / OPM / Panic Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:55.002) for SMSE by Maxton Sigler. 
Total Race Time: 25:43.909 
New Track Record (2:01.230) for SMSET by Mark Tcherkezian. 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:31:46 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.691 

Avg. Speed 

74.397 

Best Lap Tm 

1:48.626 

Best Speed 

75.529 

Best Lap by 

172 - Connor Zilisch 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 2: SM SMSE SMT SMSET 

Group 2 Sat Race 1 

Race started at 13:24:12 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 13:30 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
172 
66 

130 
21 

181 
96 
30 
77 
12 
67 
51 
80 
92 
59 

2 

Class 
SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SMSE 

SMSET 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
1 

DNS 

Name 
Connor Zilisch 
Charles Mactutus 
Antonio Abrom 
Eric Gerchak 
Joseph Tobin 
Nash Lawson 
Matt Fielding-Russell 
Kevin Beaver 
Frederick Baker 
Christian Blevins 
Robert Roland 
James Brown 
Matthew Payne 
Bailey Sigler 

Mark Tcherkezian 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

Region 

SCR 
Atl 
NCR 
Bucc 
CCR 
NCR 
Atl 
CCR 
Atl 
CCR 
SCR 
TEN 
CCR 

Member_ID 
492486 

545121 

649221 

548161 

381632 

411446 

495502 

449163 

512074 

513416 

138736 

235199 

510840 

348941 

250 

Best Tm 
1:47.381 

1:47.490 

1:48.764 

1:48.700 

1:48.619 

1:49.244 

1:49.050 

1:49.450 

1:50.419 

1:50.503 

1:50.478 

1:50.909 

1:50.514 

1:52.024 

Make/Model 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda mx5 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Panic Motorsports, G-Loc Brakes, Hoosier Tires 
Panic Motorsports G-loc brakes Hoosier Tires 
Panic Motorsports 
QHS Roofing 
GLOC Brakes/MonroneyLabels.com / Ace Hardware HHI / Rossini Racing / OPM / Panic Motorsports 
Broken Mirror Motorsports & Rossini Engines 
Panic Motorsports 
Principle Logic IT Security Consulting, OPM 
Judge Frankâ€™s 
C-Arm Solutions/OPM Autosports 
Downtown Tire Pros 
SouthCoastMotorsports 
Built Music / Panic Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:47.381) for SM by Connor Zilisch. 
New Track Record (1:52.024) for SMSE by Bailey Sigler. 
Total Time: 35:59.654 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:40:49 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.001 

Avg. Speed 

75.979 

Best Lap Tm 

1:47.381 

Best Speed 

76.405 

Best Lap by 

172 - Connor Zilisch 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 2: SM SMSE SMT SMSET 

Group 2 Sun Race 2 

Race (40:00 or 20 Laps) started at 12:09:09 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/30/2021 12:00 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
21 
19 
4 

62 
40 
73 

110 
11 
69 
3 

51 
25 

165 
14 
64 
10 
86 
98 
53 
95 
1 

106 

Class 
GT2 

GT1 

STU 

GT3 

GT3 

STU 

STU 

GT2 

GT3 

T2 

STU 

T3 

STU 

T3 

GTA 

T3 

SPO 

GT2 

GT1 

GTA 

GTA 

GT3 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
2 
3 
1 
4 
1 
5 
2 
1 
3 
1 
3 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

Name 
Mark Kirby 
Ricky Sanders 
Kip Van Steenburg 
Jeff Dernehl 
Ray Stephenson 
Paul Azan 
Axel Cabrera 
Samuel Smith 
Bill McGavic 
Tim Kezman 
Raymond Philibert 
Richard Baldwin 
Jorge Nazario 
Rodney King 
Rudy Peters 
Gilberto Rivera 
Mark Davis 
Pete Peterson 
Larry Hoopaugh 
James Matheson 
Stephen Magowan 

Robert Garrison 

Laps 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
10 
8 
5 
4 
1 

Region 
KCR 
Atl 
CFR 
Atl 
FLA 
FLA 
CFL 
CCR 
CFR 
Milw 
FLA 
Delt 
GPR 
NCR 
ETR 
GPR 
SCR 
CCR 
CCR 
Atl 
CCR 

ETR 

Member_ID 
337932 

408340 

279307 

285439 

147540_1 

439749 

613452 

522279 

122611 

468072 

385513 

251423 

364634 

366365 

458443 

542535 

309984 

159147_1 

399464 

375034 

307992 

246069 

Best Tm 
1:34.697 

1:38.171 

1:40.261 

1:40.100 

1:41.934 

1:40.344 

1:43.452 

1:42.182 

1:45.306 

1:45.144 

1:45.553 

1:44.902 

1:45.387 

1:47.599 

1:50.040 

1:48.537 

1:49.231 

1:50.026 

1:34.289 

1:47.615 

1:50.818 

Make/Model 
Dodge Viper 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Porsche 944 S2 

Mazda RX-7 

Mazda RX7 

BMW 330ci 

Honda Civic 

Ford Mustang 

Mazda RX7 

BMW E46 M3 

Mazda Miata 

Nissan 350Z 

Mazda Miata 

BMW M3 

Chevrolet GTA 

Mazda Global MX-5 Cup 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Toyota Celica 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Pontiac Grand Prix 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Mazda Miata 

2nd Driver Sponsor 

PITBOXES.com / RACETRAILERSALES.com 
German Excellence 
Roswell Outback Auto/Hoosier/luckys bar &grill 
RPM RAYCING GOODYEAR  MAZDA 
AEM/TOYOMOTO SALES/ HOOSIER/ ACTIVE AUTOWERKE/ APEX ALINGMENT 

Motorcraft 
Hoosier No MO Money Race Engineering 
Fall Line 
MR drywall services 
Hoosier/G-LOC Brakes/Baldwin Motors/RAD Marketing 
Taxmania/CEGsoft 
Import Auto Pro  /   Marked  Media  Black Cloud Racing 
AARDSOLUTIONS.COM 

Toyota, Valvoline 
Hoopaugh Grading Co. 
Total Industrial Services 
university volvo overseas delivery 

Sports Car Parts LTD / Hawk Brakes / Hoosier / Mazda 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:40.100) for GT3 by Jeff Dernehl. 
New Track Record (1:44.902) for T3 by Richard Baldwin. 
Total Race Time: 25:18.817 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:32:12 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

2.424 

Avg. Speed 

70.224 

Best Lap Tm 

1:34.289 

Best Speed 

87.013 

Best Lap by 

53 - Larry Hoopaugh 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 3: Big Bore 

Group 3 Sat Race 1 

Race (25:00 or 15 Laps) started at 14:00:00 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 14:00 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
21 
53 
19 
62 
4 
1 

110 
11 
73 
69 
40 
51 
64 
3 

14 
10 
86 

165 

25 
106 
95 
98 

Class 
GT2 

GT1 

GT1 

GT3 

STU 

GTA 

STU 

GT2 

STU 

GT3 

GT3 

STU 

GTA 

T2 

T3 

T3 

SPO 

STU 

T3 

GT3 

GTA 

GT2 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
2 
3 
4 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Name 
Mark Kirby 
Larry Hoopaugh 
Ricky Sanders 
Jeff Dernehl 
Kip Van Steenburg 
Stephen Magowan 
Axel Cabrera 
Samuel Smith 
Paul Azan 
Bill McGavic 
Ray Stephenson 
Raymond Philibert 
Rudy Peters 
Tim Kezman 
Rodney King 
Gilberto Rivera 
Mark Davis 
Jorge Nazario 

Richard Baldwin 
Robert Garrison 
James Matheson 
Pete Peterson 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
18 
18 
17 
16 
13 
4 

Region 
KCR 
CCR 
Atl 
Atl 
CFR 
CCR 
CFL 
CCR 
FLA 
CFR 
FLA 
FLA 
ETR 
Milw 
NCR 
GPR 
SCR 
GPR 

Delt 
ETR 
Atl 
CCR 

Member_ID 
337932 

399464 

408340 

285439 

279307 

307992 

613452 

522279 

439749 

122611 

147540_1 

385513 

458443 

468072 

366365 

542535 

309984 

364634 

251423 

246069 

375034 

159147_1 

Best Tm 
1:34.160 

1:34.059 

1:36.990 

1:38.309 

1:40.705 

1:39.873 

1:42.167 

1:42.157 

1:41.751 

1:42.282 

1:41.519 

1:45.289 

1:45.452 

1:44.351 

1:49.864 

1:47.810 

1:55.750 

1:44.469 

Make/Model 
Dodge Viper 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Mazda RX-7 

Porsche 944 S2 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Honda Civic 

Ford Mustang 

BMW 330ci 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda Miata 

Chevrolet GTA 

BMW E46 M3 

BMW M3 

Mazda Global MX-5 Cup 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Mazda Miata 

Nissan 350Z 

Mazda Miata 

Pontiac Grand Prix 

Toyota Celica 

2nd Driver Sponsor 

Hoopaugh Grading Co. 
PITBOXES.com / RACETRAILERSALES.com 
Roswell Outback Auto/Hoosier/luckys bar &grill 
German Excellence 
university volvo overseas delivery 

Motorcraft 
AEM/TOYOMOTO SALES/ HOOSIER/ ACTIVE AUTOWERKE/ APEX ALINGMENT 
Hoosier No MO Money Race Engineering 
RPM RAYCING GOODYEAR  MAZDA 
MR drywall services 
AARDSOLUTIONS.COM 
Fall Line 
Import Auto Pro  /   Marked  Media  Black Cloud Racing 

Taxmania/CEGsoft 

Hoosier/G-LOC Brakes/Baldwin Motors/RAD Marketing 
Sports Car Parts LTD / Hawk Brakes / Hoosier / Mazda 
Total Industrial Services 
Toyota, Valvoline 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:38.309) for GT3 by Jeff Dernehl, (1:44.351) for T2 by Tim Kezman. 
New Track Record (1:34.160) for GT2 by Mark Kirby. 
Total Time: 31:59.923 
New Track Record (1:34.059) for GT1 by [53] Larry Hoopaugh. 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:41:27 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

13.137 

Avg. Speed 

85.466 

Best Lap Tm 

1:34.059 

Best Speed 

87.226 

Best Lap by 

53 - Larry Hoopaugh 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 3: Big Bore 

Group 3 Sun Race 2 

Race (40:00 or 20 Laps) started at 12:57:03 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/30/2021 12:45 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
89 
17 

189 
41 
42 
81 
11 

177 
84 
98 
82 
91 
57 

150 
43 
53 
76 
85 

137 
39 
77 
5 

13 
8 

144 
34 

14 
86 

Class 
STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

ITS 

ITS 

ITA 

ITR 

ITA 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

IT7 

IT7 

ITS 

ITA 

STL 

ITS 

ITB 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

ITR 

STL 

ITS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
2 
6 
7 
8 
4 
1 
2 
5 
3 
9 
6 
1 

10 
11 
7 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 

Name 
Jimmy Llibre 
Ken Haughwout 
Olivier Jean Francois 
Jose Besosa 
Gonzalo Aponte 
Jeff Giordano 
Christian Braunlich 
Kirk Knestis 
Robert McManus 
Mark Bradley 
Darren Arns 
David McPherson 
Chuck Hines 
Pedro Colon 
Herman Ratchford Jr. 
Neil Gueldner 
Martin Reiter 
Jay R Miller 
David Blain 
Mike Taylor 
Lynn Oldroyd 
Bradley Ross 
Jeremy Oconnor 
Denny Stripling 
Jeff Young 
Dean Bumgardner 

Jose Garcia 
Justin Deffenbaugh 

Laps 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 
7 
7 
6 

Region 
FLA 
Atl 
FLA 
GPR 
GPR 
NCR 
CCR 

CCR 
NCR 
Atl 
ODR 
NCR 
GPR 
CCR 
NCR 
NCR 
NCR 
NCR 
Atl 
CCR 
CCR 
Atl 
Tex 
NCR 
NCR 

GPR 
NCR 

Member_ID 
656799 

376210 

624976 

609253 

552422 

215203 

537955 

103210 

357586 

493251 

425439 

312953 

362977 

529567 

349408 

324492 

485329 

111710 

647150 

242050_1 

322345 

141097 

509846 

219463 

304971 

334177 

648842 

160079_3 

Best Tm 
1:44.937 

1:44.785 

1:44.756 

1:46.066 

1:46.599 

1:47.741 

1:47.655 

1:47.542 

1:49.162 

1:51.260 

1:51.743 

1:52.396 

1:52.283 

1:53.053 

1:55.026 

1:56.690 

1:58.810 

1:58.377 

1:57.962 

1:47.232 

2:06.061 

2:05.301 

2:05.006 

1:44.977 

1:48.601 

1:55.200 

Make/Model 
Toyota gt86 

Honda Civic Hatchback 

Toyota 86 

Acura Integra 

Honda Civic 

Ford Mustang 

Mazda RX7 

Volkswagen Rabbit 

Mazda Miata 

BMW Z3 

Mazda miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Acura Integra 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda RX-7 

Datsun 280z 

Mazda Miata 

Honda Civic 

Mazda RX7 

Audi Coupe GT 

Honda Civic 

Scion FRS 

Triumph TR8 

BMW Z3 

Acura Integra GSR 

Acura Integra 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
banreservas 
Fortune Auto 

AKT Racing Team 
A&T 
Braunlich Motorsports 
raceconover.com, STH Graphics 
Race Engineering/RDR Motorsports 
Import Auto Pro, Marked Media 
Panic Motorsports 
Hunting Creek Vineyard 
BIG BOY RACING/Auto Business Inc 
Los Ladrones, Valvoline, Vento Distributor, H-7, NGK 

JustTrackIt  / MS3 Pro AMP EFI/ Kingpin Machine 

Howitzr Oil / D&A Machine 

Russian Trolls 
CHADWICK VENDING 

Garcia Trucking, Redstar Motoring, Velocity Warehouse 
Outrun Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Records (1:49.176) for ITA by Robert McManus, (1:51.260) for ITR by Mark Bradley. 
New Track Record (1:51.260) for ITR by Mark Bradley. 
Total Race Time: 26:09.221 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:33:35 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.165 

Avg. Speed 

73.197 

Best Lap Tm 

1:44.756 

Best Speed 

78.319 

Best Lap by 

189 - Olivier Jean Francois 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 4: IT 

Group 4 Sat Race 1 

Race (25:00 or 15 Laps) started at 14:36:35 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 14:30 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
17 

189 
42 
41 
81 
11 

150 
177 
84 
82 
98 
91 
34 
43 
57 
53 
76 
13 
89 

144 
39 
5 

14 

8 
86 
85 

137 
77 

Class 
STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

ITS 

STL 

ITS 

ITA 

ITA 

ITR 

STL 

ITR 

ITS 

STL 

IT7 

IT7 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

STL 

ITB 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

ITS 

ITA 

ITS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
2 
5 
3 
1 
2 
1 
6 
2 
4 
7 
1 
2 
8 
9 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Name 
Ken Haughwout 
Olivier Jean Francois 
Gonzalo Aponte 
Jose Besosa 
Jeff Giordano 
Christian Braunlich 
Pedro Colon 
Kirk Knestis 
Robert McManus 
Darren Arns 
Mark Bradley 
David McPherson 
Dean Bumgardner 
Herman Ratchford Jr. 
Chuck Hines 
Neil Gueldner 
Martin Reiter 
Jeremy Oconnor 
Jimmy Llibre 
Jeff Young 
Mike Taylor 
Bradley Ross 
Jose Garcia 

Denny Stripling 
Justin Deffenbaugh 
Jay R Miller 
David Blain 
Lynn Oldroyd 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
18 
17 
11 
6 
1 
1 
1 

Region 
Atl 
FLA 
GPR 
GPR 
NCR 
CCR 
GPR 

CCR 
Atl 
NCR 
ODR 
NCR 
CCR 
NCR 
NCR 
NCR 
Atl 
FLA 
NCR 
Atl 
CCR 
GPR 

Tex 
NCR 
NCR 
NCR 
CCR 

Member_ID 
376210 

624976 

552422 

609253 

215203 

537955 

529567 

103210 

357586 

425439 

493251 

312953 

334177 

349408 

362977 

324492 

485329 

509846 

656799 

304971 

242050_1 

141097 

648842 

219463 

160079_3 

111710 

647150 

322345 

Best Tm 
1:45.182 

1:44.671 

1:45.032 

1:46.181 

1:45.945 

1:46.313 

1:47.894 

1:48.382 

1:49.250 

1:51.119 

1:51.651 

1:52.013 

1:52.843 

1:53.438 

1:53.135 

1:55.406 

1:56.730 

1:58.552 

1:44.350 

1:48.528 

1:47.137 

2:06.481 

1:28.269 

Make/Model 
Honda Civic Hatchback 

Toyota 86 

Honda Civic 

Acura Integra 

Ford Mustang 

Mazda RX7 

Acura Integra 

Volkswagen Rabbit 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda miata 

BMW Z3 

Mazda Miata 

BMW Z3 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda RX-7 

Honda Civic 

Toyota gt86 

Triumph TR8 

Honda Civic 

Audi Coupe GT 

Acura Integra GSR 

Scion FRS 

Acura Integra 

Datsun 280z 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda RX7 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Fortune Auto 

AKT Racing Team 

A&T 
Braunlich Motorsports 
Los Ladrones, Valvoline, Vento Distributor, H-7, NGK 
raceconover.com, STH Graphics 
Race Engineering/RDR Motorsports 
Panic Motorsports 
Import Auto Pro, Marked Media 
Hunting Creek Vineyard 
CHADWICK VENDING 

BIG BOY RACING/Auto Business Inc 

Howitzr Oil / D&A Machine 
banreservas 
Russian Trolls 
JustTrackIt  / MS3 Pro AMP EFI/ Kingpin Machine 

Garcia Trucking, Redstar Motoring, Velocity Warehouse 

Outrun Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:44.350) for STL by [89] Jimmy Libre 
Total Time: 35:20.327 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:44:05 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

3.164 

Avg. Speed 

77.388 

Best Lap Tm 

1:28.269 

Best Speed 

92.948 

Best Lap by 

14 - Jose Garcia 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 4: IT 

Group 4 Sun Race 2 

Race (40:00 or 20 Laps) started at 13:48:47 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/30/2021 13:30 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

No. 
42 
81 
79 
25 
80 

152 
99 
12 
17 
38 
34 
4 

Class 
F5 

CF 

CF 

F5 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

F5 

F5 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
3 
4 

Name 
Clint McMahan 
Steve Brooks 
Steve Robertson 
Scott Barksdale 
Stevan Davis 
Mitchell Ferguson 
Gregory Bruns 
William Duke Ragsdale 
Anthony Henderson 
Smith Jackson Ragsdale 
Ryan Mayfield 
George Fox 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
9 
7 
7 

Region 
MGA 
Atl 
Atl 
Bucc 
Atl 
Atl 
CCR 
Bucc 
CHA 
Bucc 
CFR 
Atl 

Member_ID 
282757 

226677_1 

113920 

538786 

56649 

213180 

139703 

631581 

309295 

631582 

530931 

448524 

Best Tm 
1:34.507 

1:40.166 

1:40.496 

1:42.308 

1:48.703 

1:48.720 

1:48.718 

1:51.986 

1:52.133 

1:53.503 

1:34.717 

1:43.502 

Make/Model 
MCREE 001 001 

Van Dieman 

Van Diemen VD-79 

Red Devil Red Devil 

Vortech 

Vorscha GB4 

Vorscha GB3 

Vorscha GB3 

Volkswagen Caracal C FV 

Mysterian M2 

Scorpian FDS 007 

Mc Mahan FDS 007 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Satellite Racing 
Nelson Engines 

Paradise Aviation/ Advantage Medical 
Hoosier/Butler Engines/Roxannes 
Vorscha 
Vorscha 
Martin Printing Co., Inc. 
Berneet Kaur, Medical Expert Witness 
Martin Printing 
Satellite Racing / Formula 600 Challenge 
Formula 600 Racing 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:34.507) for F5 by Clint McMahan. 
Total Race Time: : 27:12.685 
New Track Records (1:48.703) for FV by Stevan Davis 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:33:55 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.096 

Avg. Speed 

75.376 

Best Lap Tm 

1:34.507 

Best Speed 

86.813 

Best Lap by 

42 - Clint McMahan 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 5: CF F5 FF FST FV 

Group 5 Sat Race 1 

Race (25:00 or 15 Laps) started at 15:18:48 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 15:00 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
DNF 
DNF 

No. 
42 
34 
81 
79 
25 
80 

152 
99 
12 
17 
38 
4 

Class 
F5 

F5 

CF 

CF 

F5 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

F5 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

DNF 
DNF 

Name 
Clint McMahan 
Ryan Mayfield 
Steve Brooks 
Steve Robertson 
Scott Barksdale 
Stevan Davis 
Mitchell Ferguson 
Gregory Bruns 
William Duke Ragsdale 
Anthony Henderson 
Smith Jackson Ragsdale 
George Fox 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
18 
8 
3 

Region 
MGA 
CFR 
Atl 
Atl 
Bucc 
Atl 
Atl 
CCR 
Bucc 
CHA 
Bucc 
Atl 

Member_ID 
282757 

530931 

226677_1 

113920 

538786 

56649 

213180 

139703 

631581 

309295 

631582 

448524 

Best Tm 
1:34.013 

1:34.068 

1:40.502 

1:41.359 

1:41.470 

1:48.081 

1:49.187 

1:49.420 

1:49.966 

1:51.853 

1:54.343 

1:43.075 

Make/Model 
MCREE 001 001 

Scorpian FDS 007 

Van Dieman 

Van Diemen VD-79 

Red Devil Red Devil 

Vortech 

Vorscha GB4 

Vorscha GB3 

Vorscha GB3 

Volkswagen Caracal C FV 

Mysterian M2 

Mc Mahan FDS 007 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Satellite Racing 
Satellite Racing / Formula 600 Challenge 
Nelson Engines 

Paradise Aviation/ Advantage Medical 
Hoosier/Butler Engines/Roxannes 
Vorscha 
Vorscha 
Martin Printing Co., Inc. 
Berneet Kaur, Medical Expert Witness 
Martin Printing 
Formula 600 Racing 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:48.081) for FV by Stevan Davis. 
New Track Record (1:34.013) for F5 by Clint McMahan. 
Total time 35:15.145 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:42:41 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

11.217 

Avg. Speed 

77.578 

Best Lap Tm 

1:34.013 

Best Speed 

87.269 

Best Lap by 

42 - Clint McMahan 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 5: CF F5 FF FST FV 

Group 5 Sun Race 2 

Race (40:00 or 20 Laps) started at 14:38:29 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/30/2021 14:15 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
50 

106 
19 
30 
20 
13 
09 
21 

129 
60 
01 
6 

71 
87 
06 
00 
98 
69 

137 
160 
66 
38 

173 
14 
4 

05 
31 

18 
144 

Class 
EP 

FP 

SPU 

EP 

T4 

FP 

T4 

T4 

EP 

HP 

Bspec 

HP 

FP 

Bspec 

EP 

Bspec 

HP 

HP 

GTL 

SPU 

HP 

EP 

HP 

FP 

EP 

EP 

FP 

EP 

EP 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
1 
1 
2 
3 
2 
4 
3 
3 
4 
1 
2 
5 
5 
6 
4 
6 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 

Name 
Peter Norton 
Robert Garrison 
Ricky Sanders 
Steve Rose 
Brian Nelson 
Steffen Clark 
Morgan Mehler 
Chalton Lane 
Kevin Koelemeyer 
Vesa Silegren 
David Daughtery 
John Mark Gray 
Steven Layfield 
Blair Deffenbaugh 
Doug Piner 
Chris Daughtery 
Charles Fullgraf 
John Fine 
David Blain 
William David McAllister 
Gary Bennett 
Grayson Upchurch, Jr 
Darryl Saylor 
Charles Guest 
Kip Van Steenburg 
Robert Zatz 
Ben Glowka 

Steve Eckerich 
Jeff Young 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
10 
8 
7 
5 
5 

Region 
NCR 
ETR 
Atl 
CCR 
NCR 
BRR 
NCR 
Bucc 
CFR 
CHA 
CCR 
Atl 
BRR 
NCR 
NCR 
CCR 
CHA 
Atl 
NCR 
FLA 
SCR 
CCR 
TEN 
CCR 
CFR 
Atl 
NCR 

CCR 
NCR 

Member_ID 
32233_3 

246069 

408340 

384573 

444551 

434913 

378205 

465222 

465845 

267444 

139327 

305652_1 

376907 

160079_4 

435934 

459060 

302093 

169398 

647150 

499963 

98396 

149859 

135086_1 

282831 

279307 

192294 

626685 

202206 

304971 

Best Tm 
1:41.904 

1:44.421 

1:46.469 

1:46.158 

1:47.138 

1:50.953 

1:50.367 

1:53.043 

1:53.387 

1:54.192 

1:57.610 

1:57.091 

1:57.198 

1:56.287 

1:44.876 

1:56.263 

1:57.566 

1:57.708 

1:56.683 

2:01.058 

2:00.855 

1:44.313 

1:58.293 

2:09.133 

1:42.540 

1:51.982 

1:59.905 

Make/Model 
Caterham Seven 

Mazda Miata 

BMW Mitjet 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda MX-5 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Spec Miata 

Honda CRX 

Mini Cooper 

Mini Cooper 

Mazda Miata 

Honda Fit 

BMW Z3 

Honda Fit 

Honda Civic 

Honda Civic 

Mazda Miata 

BMW MIJET 

Honda Civic HB 

Datsun srl 311 

Honda CRX 

Mazda Miata 

Porsche 914-6 

Honda Prelude 

Acura Integra 

Mazda RX8 

Triumph TR8 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Omer Norton 
Sports Car Parts LTD / Hawk Brakes / Hoosier / Mazda 
PITBOXES.com / RACETRAILERSALES.com 
Carolina Auto Masters 
Panic Motorsports, Cyclo Industries, G-Loc Brakes 
Evolved Automotive/ Windsor Customs/ Team O'reilly/ G-LOC Brakes/ Rossini Race Products 
MLF Racing - Because Experience Counts / G-LOC Brakes / Panic Motorsports 
OPM 
The FL Racing RealtorÂ® powered by Gulf Pointe Properties. /OPM/ Hoosier / G Loc Brakes/ MAZDA 
Hoosier/Carbotech/svtek.com/Gatecrest/KONI/Haltech 
Hoosier Tires, G-loc brakes, Babyface Fabrication 
Hoschton Hotrod Haus 

Outrun Motorsports 

Ktuner 
Stone's Throw Engineering 
HOOSIER TIRES, HPD, HR 7240 

Reach Racing 
Goodyear/Hawk/Summit Racing 
L.N.A. Enterprises 
Rivergate Restorations and my Wife 
American Building Service 
German Excellence 

Triad Auto 

Speedsource/Hoosier 
Russian Trolls 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Records (1:41.904) for EP by Peter Norton, (1:46.469) for SPU by Ricky Sanders 
New Track Records  (1:44.421) for FP by Robert Garrison, (1:56.683) for GTL by [137] David Blain 
New Track Records (1:47.138) for T4 by Brian Nelson,  (1:54.192) for HP by Vesa Silegren. 
Total Race Time: 26:04.608 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:30:25 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

43.216 

Avg. Speed 

78.656 

Best Lap Tm 

1:41.904 

Best Speed 

80.511 

Best Lap by 

50 - Peter Norton 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 6: Prod GTL SPU T4 B-spec 

Group 6 Sat Race 1 

Race (25:00 or 15 Laps) started at 15:58:00 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 15:30 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
50 
06 

106 
19 
30 
18 
20 
13 

160 
60 
6 

71 
21 
01 
00 
87 

137 
98 
14 
69 
09 
66 
31 

38 
4 

144 
129 
05 

173 

Class 
EP 

EP 

FP 

SPU 

EP 

EP 

T4 

FP 

SPU 

HP 

HP 

FP 

T4 

Bspec 

Bspec 

Bspec 

GTL 

HP 

FP 

HP 

T4 

HP 

FP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

HP 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
1 
3 
4 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
3 
4 
4 
3 
5 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Name 
Peter Norton 
Doug Piner 
Robert Garrison 
Ricky Sanders 
Steve Rose 
Steve Eckerich 
Brian Nelson 
Steffen Clark 
William David McAllister 
Vesa Silegren 
John Mark Gray 
Steven Layfield 
Chalton Lane 
Chris Daughtery 
David Daughtery 
Blair Deffenbaugh 
David Blain 
Charles Fullgraf 
Charles Guest 
John Fine 
Morgan Mehler 
Gary Bennett 
Ben Glowka 

Grayson Upchurch, Jr 
Kip Van Steenburg 
Jeff Young 
Kevin Koelemeyer 
Robert Zatz 
Darryl Saylor 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
12 
9 
8 
4 

Region 
NCR 
NCR 
ETR 
Atl 
CCR 
CCR 
NCR 
BRR 
FLA 
CHA 
Atl 
BRR 
Bucc 
CCR 
CCR 
NCR 
NCR 
CHA 
CCR 
Atl 
NCR 
SCR 
NCR 

CCR 
CFR 
NCR 
CFR 
Atl 
TEN 

Member_ID 
32233_3 

435934 

246069 

408340 

384573 

202206 

444551 

434913 

499963 

267444 

305652_1 

376907 

465222 

459060 

139327 

160079_4 

647150 

302093 

282831 

169398 

378205 

98396 

626685 

149859 

279307 

304971 

465845 

192294 

135086_1 

Best Tm 
1:40.930 

1:44.282 

1:43.726 

1:45.547 

1:45.746 

1:46.635 

1:47.921 

1:50.243 

1:54.351 

1:54.756 

1:55.804 

1:55.694 

1:53.662 

1:54.013 

1:54.239 

1:55.021 

1:57.189 

1:58.943 

2:00.079 

1:59.378 

1:47.541 

1:58.051 

1:58.689 

Make/Model 
Caterham Seven 

BMW Z3 

Mazda Miata 

BMW Mitjet 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda MX-5 

Mazda Miata 

BMW MIJET 

Honda CRX 

Mini Cooper 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mini Cooper 

Honda Fit 

Honda Fit 

Mazda Miata 

Honda Civic 

Mazda Miata 

Honda Civic 

Mazda Miata 

Honda Civic HB 

Acura Integra 

Datsun srl 311 

Porsche 914-6 

Triumph TR8 

Mazda Spec Miata 

Honda Prelude 

Honda CRX 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Omer Norton 

Sports Car Parts LTD / Hawk Brakes / Hoosier / Mazda 
PITBOXES.com / RACETRAILERSALES.com 
Carolina Auto Masters 
Speedsource/Hoosier 
Panic Motorsports, Cyclo Industries, G-Loc Brakes 
Evolved Automotive/ Windsor Customs/ Team O'reilly/ G-LOC Brakes/ Rossini Race Products 
Reach Racing 
Hoosier/Carbotech/svtek.com/Gatecrest/KONI/Haltech 
Hoschton Hotrod Haus 

OPM 
Hoosier Tires, G-loc brakes, Babyface Fabrication 
Ktuner 
Outrun Motorsports 

Stone's Throw Engineering 
American Building Service 
HOOSIER TIRES, HPD, HR 7240 
MLF Racing - Because Experience Counts / G-LOC Brakes / Panic Motorsports 
Goodyear/Hawk/Summit Racing 
Triad Auto 

L.N.A. Enterprises 
German Excellence 
Russian Trolls 
The FL Racing RealtorÂ® powered by Gulf Pointe Properties. /OPM/ Hoosier / G Loc Brakes/ MAZDA 

Rivergate Restorations and my Wife 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:43.726) for FP by Robert Garrison. 
New Track Record (1:45.547) for SPU by Ricky Sanders. 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:46:03 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1.207 

Avg. Speed 

64.665 

Best Lap Tm 

1:40.930 

Best Speed 

81.288 

Best Lap by 

50 - Peter Norton 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 6: Prod GTL SPU T4 B-spec 

Group 6 Sun Race 2 

Race (40:00 or 20 Laps) started at 15:22:54 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/30/2021 15:00 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

No. 
70 
32 
73 
41 
71 
88 
01 
7 

07 
30 
65 

Class 
P2 

FE2 

FE2 

P1 

FE2 

P2 

P2 

FC 

P2 

P2 

FA 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
2 
3 
1 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Name 
Tray Ayres 
Charles Russell Turner 
Paul Schneider 
Garry Crook 
Randel Timothy Sink 
AJ Snyder 
Robert Iversen 
Matthew Guzowski 
Thomas Kaufman 
Anthony Branco 
Denver Liabenow 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
12 
4 
2 

Region 
Atl 
WDC 
CCR 
GuCo 
NCR 
CCR 
GuCo 
CCR 
FLA 
CCR 
CFR 

Member_ID 
256983 

506430 

314374 

506561 

450203 

400809 

363433 

305827 

107270 

98919 

641394 

Best Tm 
1:28.726 

1:28.918 

1:29.305 

1:30.161 

1:35.338 

1:35.136 

1:35.196 

1:52.971 

1:33.415 

2:04.248 

Make/Model 
Van Diemen ESR Mazda 

SCCA Enterprises FE 

SCCA FE 

ELAN DP02 

SCCA Enterprises FE2 

Stohr WF1 

Radical sr3 

Van Diemen Formula Continental 

Stohr WFX-101 

Lola 86/90 

Phoneix F1K/12 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Mazda. Ayres Racing. Comprent 
Southeast spec racer/ PCS 
Comprent Motorsports/Performance MotorCars of Charlotte/Syvel Images 
Vision Construction 

JBD Customz, YoungRacing 
California burger co. 

The Fabman 
Bush Tax Cuts 
Creative Fabrication Concepts 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Race Time: 22:27.865 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:35:01 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.460 

Avg. Speed 

91.304 

Best Lap Tm 

1:28.726 

Best Speed 

92.469 

Best Lap by 

70 - Tray Ayres 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 7: Large Wings 

Group 7 Sat Race 1 

Race (25:00 or 15 Laps) started at 16:38:27 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 16:00 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNF 

No. 
32 
73 
41 
70 
07 
88 
71 
7 

30 
01 

65 

Class 
FE2 

FE2 

P1 

P2 

P2 

P2 

FE2 

FC 

P2 

P2 

FA 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
3 
3 
1 

DNF 
DNF 

DNF 

Name 
Charles Russell Turner 
Paul Schneider 
Garry Crook 
Tray Ayres 
Thomas Kaufman 
AJ Snyder 
Randel Timothy Sink 
Matthew Guzowski 
Anthony Branco 
Robert Iversen 

Denver Liabenow 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
17 
8 
6 

Region 
WDC 
CCR 
GuCo 
Atl 
FLA 
CCR 
NCR 
CCR 
CCR 
GuCo 

CFR 

Member_ID 
506430 

314374 

506561 

256983 

107270 

400809 

450203 

305827 

98919 

363433 

641394 

Best Tm 
1:28.330 

1:29.215 

1:28.953 

1:28.695 

1:32.537 

1:33.146 

1:36.087 

1:48.735 

1:55.565 

1:33.607 

Make/Model 
SCCA Enterprises FE 

SCCA FE 

ELAN DP02 

Van Diemen ESR Mazda 

Stohr WFX-101 

Stohr WF1 

SCCA Enterprises FE2 

Van Diemen Formula Continental 

Lola 86/90 

Radical sr3 

Phoneix F1K/12 

2nd Driver Sponsor 
Southeast spec racer/ PCS 
Comprent Motorsports/Performance MotorCars of Charlotte/Syvel Images 
Vision Construction 
Mazda. Ayres Racing. Comprent 
The Fabman 
JBD Customz, YoungRacing 

Bush Tax Cuts 
California burger co. 

Creative Fabrication Concepts 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Records (1:48.735) for FC by Matthew Guzowski, (1:28.695) for P2 by Tray Ayres. 
New Track Record (1:28.330) for FE2 by Charles Russell Turner. 
New Track Record (1:28.953) for P1 by Garry Crook. 
Total Time: 32:25.362 

Printed: 6/7/2021 5:46:45 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.454 

Avg. Speed 

84.348 

Best Lap Tm 

1:28.330 

Best Speed 

92.884 

Best Lap by 

32 - Charles Russell Turner 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 7: Large Wings 

Group 7 Sun Race 2 

Race (40:00 or 20 Laps) started at 16:08:20 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/30/2021 15:45 

Official Majors



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

No. 
18 
30 

181 
130 
11 

165 
92 
79 
59 
10 
5 
2 

Class 
STL- E 

SM-E 

SM-E 

SM-E 

ITS - E 

STU-E 

SM-E 

SM-E 

SMSE - E 

T3- E 

ITB - E 

SMSE - E 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
4 
5 
1 
1 
1 
2 

Name 
Steve Eckerich 
Matt Fielding-Russell 
Joseph Tobin 
Antonio Abrom 
Christian Braunlich 
Jorge Nazario 
Matthew Payne 
Derek Luney 
Maxton Sigler 
Carlitos Diaz 
Bradley Ross 
Mark Tcherkezian 

Laps 
47 
47 
46 
46 
46 
45 
45 
45 
44 
41 
38 
24 

Region 
CCR 
NCR 
Bucc 
Atl 
CCR 
GPR 
TEN 
NCR 
CCR 
GPR 
CCR 

Member_ID 
202206 

495502 

381632 

649221 

537955 

364634 

510840 

123322_1 

462800 

532038 

141097 

250 

Best Tm 
1:46.211 

1:47.875 

1:48.731 

1:50.217 

1:48.388 

1:46.270 

1:48.969 

1:51.557 

1:53.336 

1:48.136 

2:02.650 

1:58.587 

Make/Model 
Mazda RX7 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda RX7 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Global MX-5 Cup 

Audi Coupe GT 

Mazda Miata 

2nd Driver 

Conner Zilisch 

Braunlich, Chris 

John Luney 
Sigler, Bailey 

Sponsor 
Speedsource 
Panic Motorsports 
GLOC Brakes/MonroneyLabels.com / Ace Hardware HHI / Rossini Racing / OPM / Panic Motorsports 
Panic Motorsports 
Braunlich Motorsports 
Taxmania/CEGsoft 
Built Music / Panic Motorsports 

CG Racing Team 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time: 1:30.20.249 
Car 165 - loss of 2 laps, ECR rule minimum pitstop 
Car 10 -  loss of 2 laps, ECR rule minimum pitstop. 

Printed: 5/31/2021 1:44:13 PM 

Anna Crissman, Chief of Timing & Scoring 21-R20422/21-M20421/21-E-20423 

Steve Eckerich, Race Chair; Sara Snider, Chief Steward 

T = Transponder Issues, See Timing 

N = Number Issues, See Timing 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  North Carolina Region-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

58.670 

Avg. Speed 

70.721 

Best Lap Tm 

1:46.211 

Best Speed 

77.246 

Best Lap by 

18 - Steve Eckerich 

2021 Memorial Monster Majors 

Group 8 APC/ECR 90min 

Group 8 Sat Race 1 

Race (1:30:00 Time) started at 18:34:11 

Carolina Motorsports Park 2.279 miles 

5/29/2021 18:30 

Official Majors
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